

24-1733

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Forfeiture Order In

In re Verizon Communications, File No. EB-TCD-18-
00027698, FCC 24-41

**BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, PRIVACY RIGHTS
CLEARINGHOUSE, AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE FCC'S FORFEITURE ORDER**

[Counsel listed inside front cover]

January 24, 2025

Alan Butler
Christopher Frascella
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
butler@epic.org

Samir Jain
Eric Null
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1401 K St NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-9800

Aaron Mackey
Adam Schwartz
Mario Trujillo
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY3

ARGUMENT6

 I. Both the text and purpose of Section 222 support the Commission’s conclusion that mobile location data is protected as CPNI..... 6

 II. Excluding mobile location data from Section 222 would undermine the purpose of the statute.15

 A. Location information and other data generated by mobile phones are uniquely sensitive and created within the scope of the carrier-subscriber relationship, as the Supreme Court recognized in *Carpenter*.....15

 B. Mobile location data has become even more sensitive as wireless infrastructure and data analysis technologies have become more advanced.....21

 III. The FCC is the best-positioned regulator to address carrier misuse of subscriber data.28

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baron v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 5456796 (D. Md. Oct. 24, 2019)	32
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) ..	4, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting)	35
<i>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010), subsequently vacated, 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	4, 15, 17
<i>Terpin v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 118 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2024)	33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Kidd</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
<i>United States v. Lauria</i> , 70 F. 4th 106 (2d Cir. 2023)	17
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>sub nom. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. (2012)	17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	30
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	29
47 U.S.C. § 222.....	3, 6, 8, 9, 29, 30
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104.....	8
Wireless Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub. L. 106-81	8

Legislative Material

145 Cong. Rec. 2887 (1999).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 106-25 (1999)	8
S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995).....	10

Other Authorities

“Daniel’s Law”, https://danielslaw.nj.gov	20
Aaron Mackey, <i>Forced Arbitration Thwarts Legal Challenge to AT&T’s Disclosure of Customer Location Data</i> , EFF Deeplinks (April 14, 2021).....	32
Anya Kamenetz, <i>It’s A Smartphone Life: More Than Half Of U.S. Children Now Have One</i> , NPR (Oct. 31, 2019)	26
Congressional Research Service, <i>Legal Standard for Disclosure of Cell-Site Information and Geolocation Information</i> (June 29, 2010)....	23
CTIA, <i>2024 Annual Survey Highlights</i> (Sept. 2024)	24
CTIA, <i>U.S. Wireless Consumer Data Use, Industry Investment Again Hits Record Highs, CTIA Annual Survey Finds</i> (July 25, 2023) ...	24
CTIA, <i>What is a Small Cell? A Brief Explainer</i>	24
Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, <i>2024 Communications Marketplace Report</i> (Rel. Dec. 31, 2024)	24
Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, <i>Customer Proprietary Network Information (CPNI) Certification Home</i>	31
Grand View Research (last visited Jan. 9, 2025).....	25
Grand View Research, <i>Location Intelligence Market Size, Share & Trends Analysis Report By Application</i> (July 2018).....	25
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Order on Reconsideration, 14 FCC Rcd 14409 (1999)	12
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Report and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007).....	12
Jon Keegan and Alfred Ng, <i>There’s a Multibillion-Dollar Market for Your Phone’s Location Data, The Markup</i> (updated Sept. 30, 2021)	25
Letter from Rep. Carolyn Maloney, et al. to SafeGraph CEO (July 7, 2022).....	25
Letter from Reps. Katie Porter and Jamie Raskin, et al., to FTC and FCC Chairwomen (Dec. 9, 2021)	19

Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden to FTC Chairwoman (July 26, 2024)	20
Manilo De Domenico, et al., <i>Interdependence and Predictability of Human Mobility and Social Interactions</i> , Pervasive and Mobile Computing (July 2013)	18
Press Release, Wyden Reveals Phone Data Used to Target Abortion Misinformation at Visitors to Hundreds of Reproductive Health Clinics (Feb. 13, 2024)	20
Resp’ts Br., <i>Ohio Telecom Association, et al., v. Federal Communications Commission and United States of America</i> , 6 th Cir. Nos. 24-3133, 24-3206, 24-3252 (filed July 29, 2024)	30
Robert M. Bloom and William T. Clark, <i>Small Cells, Big Problems: The Increasing Precision of Cell Site Location Information & the Need for Fourth Amendment Protections</i> , 106 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 167 (2016).....	22
Sprint Nextel Corp., <i>in re Annual CPNI Compliance Certification</i> , EB Dkt. No. 06-36 (Mar. 3, 2008)	31
Statement for the Record, Prof. Matt Blaze, H. Subcomm. Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec., Hearing on the Geolocation Privacy and Surveillance (GPS) Act (May 17, 2012)	23
Statement of Commissioner Geoffrey Starks, Approving in Part and Dissenting in Part, <i>In Re: Verizon Communications</i> , File No.: EB-TCD-18-00027698, FCC 20-25 (Rel. Feb. 28, 2020).....	19, 27, 31, 34
Statista, <i>Share of Children Owning a Smartphone in the United States in 2015, 2019, 2021, by age</i>	26
Stuart Thompson & Charlie Warzel, <i>Twelve Million Phones, One Dataset, Zero Privacy</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 19, 2019)	21
Sven Heitmann, et al., <i>Approximate vs. precise location in popular location-based services</i> , Journal of Location Based Services (pub. June 20, 2024).....	20
<i>The Location Data Market, Data Brokers, and Threats to Americans’ Freedoms, Privacy and Safety</i> , Hearing before Joint Comm. on Consumer Prot. and Pro. Licensure (Mass. June 26, 2023) (written testimony of Justin Sherman)	20
U.S. <i>Wireless Quick Facts</i> , CTIA: The Wireless Ass’n (visited Feb. 28, 2012).....	23

Yves-Alexandre de Montjoye, et al., *Unique in the Crowd: The Privacy
Bounds of Human Mobility*, Sci. Rep. (Mar. 2013).....18
